

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COALITION FOR THE PROTECTION OF MARRIAGE,
Petitioner,

v.

BEVERLY SEVCIK, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

G. MARK ALBRIGHT, ESQ.
ALBRIGHT, STODDARD,
WARNICK & ALBRIGHT
801 South Rancho Drive
Suite D-4
Las Vegas, Nevada 89106
(702) 384-7111
gma@albrightstoddard.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Coalition for the Protection of
Marriage*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINION BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 2

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 12

 I. After decades of intense judicial and democratic engagement with the question of the public meaning of marriage, the Nation now looks to this Court to answer the federal constitutional question, of whether the United States Constitution requires the states to radically redefine marriage. 12

 II. The fundamental marriage issue is a question of the highest national importance and consequence, and the question is ripe for review in this case. 13

 III. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Misapplied this Court’s Ruling in *Windsor*, Necessitating this Court’s Action to Now Clarify *Windsor*. 20

IV. This Court Should Issue a Writ of Certiorari in Order to Address the Third Question Presented Herein.	25
CONCLUSION.....	32
Appendix A – Ninth Circuit Opinion.....	1a
Appendix B – Ninth Circuit Order	84a
Appendix C – Ninth Circuit Mandate.....	85a
Appendix D – District Court Opinion.....	87a
Appendix E – District Court Judgment	152a
Appendix F – Notice of Appeal	154a
Appendix G – Ninth Circuit Order Denying Petition for <i>en banc</i> Rehearing.....	156a
Appendix H – Excerpts from Exhibits to Rehearing Petition	185a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Federal Statutes</u>	<u>Page</u>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2,9
28 U.S.C. 1331	2
28 U.S.C. § 1343	2
28 U.S.C. § 2101(e)	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3
<u>Nevada Statutes & Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Nevada Constitution, article 1, section 21	2
Nevada Revised Statutes 122.020(1)	2,3
<u>Statutes & Provisions from Other States</u>	
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alabama v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612, 2623 (2013)	24
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	5,6,7,10
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014)	10

<i>Bishop v. Smith</i> , 760 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Bogan v. Baskin</i> , 135 S. Ct. 316 (2014)	11
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3 352 (4th Cir. (2014)	10
<i>Citizens for Equal Prot. v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 16 F.Supp.2d 797, 802 (E.D. Mich. 1998)	28
<i>Haddock v. Haddock</i> , 201 U.S. 562, 575 (1906)	21
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558, 585 (2003)	8
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540, 548 (1994)	30
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Sers. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847, 860 (1988)	30, 31
<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193, 203 (2009)	24

<i>Ohio ex rel. Popovici v. Agler</i> , 280 U.S. 379, 383-84 (1930)	21
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	9
<i>Sevcik v. Sandoval</i> , 911 F.Supp. 2d (D. Nev. 2012)	1,4,6
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	10,20-25
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287, 298 (1942)	22, 23

Articles, Treatises, Books, etc.

J. Robert Brown, Jr. & Allison Herren Lee, <i>Neutral Assignment of Judges at the Court of Appeals</i> , 78 Tex. L. Rev. 1037 (2000)	28, 32
John Finnis, <i>The Profound Injustice of Judge Posner on Marriage</i> , Public Discourse (October 9, 2014)	27

Matthew B. O'Brien, <i>Why Liberal Neutrality Prohibits Same-Sex Marriage: Rawls Political Liberalism and the Family</i> , 1 Brit. J. Amer. L. Studies, issue 2 (summer/fall 2012)	19
Todd C. Peppers et. al., <i>Random Chance or Loaded Dice: The Politics of Judicial Designation</i> , 10 U. N.H. L. Rev 69, 69-71 (2012)	29
John Rawls, <i>Political Liberalism</i> 13 (1985)	19
John Rawls, <i>The Idea of Public Reason Revisited</i> , 64 Chi. L. Rev. 765 (1997)	19
John R. Searle, <i>Making the Social World: The Structure of Human Civilization</i> 90 (2010)	14
Monte Neil Stewart, <i>Genderless Marriage, Institutional Realities and Judicial Elision</i> , 1 Duke J. Const. L. & Pub. Pol'y 1 (2006)	18
Monte Neil Stewart, <i>Marriage Facts</i> , 31 Harvard J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 313 (2008).....	18
Monte Neil Stewart, Jacob Briggs & Julie Slater, <i>Marriage, Fundamental Premises, and the California, Connecticut and Iowa Supreme Courts</i> , 2012 B.Y.U.L. Rev. 193.....	18
